1059 Written Answers

SCIENCE INFORMATION SERVICE

242, SHRI A. D. MAN! : Will the Minis-
ter of INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Science
Writers Association in India has suggested
the creation of a Science Information
Service;

(b) if so, whether any memorandum in
this regard has been presented by the Asso-
ciation to Government; and

(¢) if the answer to part (b) above be
in the affirmative, what ave the details of the
nemorandum ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR) : (a) to (c) The Science
Writers' Association of India has made no
such representation to Government. How-
ever, on the 27th May, 1966, it had sent a
Memorandum to the Committee on Broad-
casting and Information Media set up by
this Ministry, suggesting that ‘Science desks’
may be established in all the publicity
agencies of this Ministry and that a pro-
gramme for training Science Writers to do
the required job might be initiated for which
purpose Government should form the
Science Information Service as a separate
component of the Central Information Ser-
vice. The Memorandum from the Associa-
tion is ong of the numerous communications
received by the Committee from the various
agencies interested in its terms of reference.
The Committes has not yet considered this
Memorandum; but Government will be con-
cerned not with the evidence received or

gathered by the Commitiee but only with its |

recommendations figuring in its report(s).

INDIAN BMBASS{ES ABROAD

243. SHRI RAM SINGH: Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be plea-
sed to stale :

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the
Indian Embassies are unnecessarily empha-
sizing food scarcity in India abroad with a
view to securing more assistance; and

(b) it so, whether Government

resort to such methods ?
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THE M'NIiSTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH}):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

DISARMAMENT CONFERENCE BY NON-
ALIGNED COUNTRIES °

|

244. SHRI RAM SINGH: Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to siate :

(a) whether there is any move. by the
non-aligned countries for convening a world
disarmament conference; and

(b) if so, when and where the conference
is likely to be held ?

THE  MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) At 1ts XX session, the UN General
Assembly adopted a resolution, which en-
dorsed the proposal of the Second Non-
aligned Nations Conference for the conven-
ing of a World Disarmament Conference
to which all countries would be invited. The
resoluiion urzed that the necessary consulta-
tions be conducted with all countries for
the purposes of establishing a widely repre-
sentative  Preparatory Committee  which
would take appropriate steps for the conven-
ing of the conference not later than 1967,

(b) Certain consultations are being un-
dertaken by the non-aligned nations on this
question but no decisions have been reached
in regard to the establishment of the Pre-
paratory Committee or the date or venue of
the proposed conference.
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